El Paso, TX e Paso B

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:
Type:
File created:

On agenda:
Title:

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

21-120 Version: 1 Name:

Other Bids, Contracts, Status: Agenda Ready
Procurements

1/25/2021 In control: City Council
2/2/2021 Final action:

The linkage to the Strategic Plan is subsection 4.2 - Create innovative, recreational, and cultural
programs.

Award Summary:

Discussion and action on the award of Solicitation 2021-0260 Modesto Gomez Park Improvements to
MARTINEZ BROS. CONTRACTORS, LLC for an estimated award of $1,986,506.88. Park
Improvements are to include stabilization and reconstruction of the walking/jogging path, rehabilitation
of the two baseball and two soccer fields, installation of a desert garden. In addition, picnic tables,
trash receptacles, accessible park benches, entry plaza, trees in raised planters and berms, a pet
waste station, and exercise stations will also be installed.

Department: Capital Improvement

Award to: MARTINEZ BROS. CONTRACTORS, LLC
El Paso, TX

ltem(s): All

Initial Term: 350 Consecutive Calendar Days

Base Bid: $1,986,506.88

Total Estimated Award: $1,986,506.88

Account No.: 190-29010-4800-580220- PCP13PRKA14
Funding Source: 2012 Quality of Life

District(s): [910]

This is a Low Bid procurement, unit price contract.

The Purchasing and Strategic Sourcing and Capital Improvement Departments recommend award as
indicated to MARTINEZ BROS. CONTRACTORS, LLC lowest responsive and responsible bidder.

It is requested that the City Manager be authorized to establish the funding sources and make any
necessary budget transfers and execute any and all documents necessary for execution of this award.

Work under this unit price contract is only an estimated value and will be ordered, performed,
invoiced, and paid by measured quantity. The actual cost of this contract may be higher or lower than
the total estimated value and will be the sum total of unit prices at the end of the contract term.

As a part of this award, upon the review of the City Attorney, the City Engineer may without further
authorization from City Council approve contract changes which are necessary for proper execution of
the work and carrying out the intent of the project, which are in accordance with applicable law, do not
make changes to the prices and are within the appropriate budget.

Goal 4

Attachments: 1. 41. 2021-0260 Martinez Bros, Modesto Gomez Park.pdf, 2. 41. Modesto Gomez
Date Ver. Action By Action Result
El Paso, TX Page 1 of 3 Printed on 7/4/2024

powered by Legistar™



http://www.legistar.com/

File #: 21-120, Version: 1

2/2/2021 1 City Council

CITY OF EL PASO, TEXAS
AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY FORM

District 8
Capital Improvement Department, Sam Rodriguez, (915) 212-0065
Purchasing and Strategic Sourcing, Bruce D. Collins, (915) 212-1181

PUBLIC HEARING DATE: Click or tap to enter a date.

STRATEGIC GOAL:
Goal 4 - Enhance El Paso’s Quality of Life through Recreational, Cultural and Educational Environments

SUBGOAL: 4.2 Create innovative recreational, educational and cultural programs

SUBJECT:

The linkage to the Strategic Plan is subsection 4.2 - Create innovative, recreational, and cultural programs.
Award Summary:

Discussion and action on the award of Solicitation 2021-0260 Modesto Gomez Park Improvements to
MARTINEZ BROS. CONTRACTORS, LLC for an estimated award of $1,986,506.88. Park Improvements are
to include stabilization and reconstruction of the walking/jogging path, rehabilitation of the two baseball and
two soccer fields, installation of a desert garden. In addition, picnic tables, trash receptacles, accessible park
benches, entry plaza, trees in raised planters and berms, a pet waste station, and exercise stations will also
be installed.

Department: Capital Improvement

Award to: MARTINEZ BROS. CONTRACTORS, LLC
El Paso, TX

Item(s): All

Initial Term: 350 Consecutive Calendar Days

Base Bid: $1,986,506.88

Total Estimated Award: $1,986,506.88

Account No.: 190-29010-4800-580220- PCP13PRKA14

Funding Source: 2012 Quality of Life

District(s): 8

This is a Low Bid procurement, unit price contract.

The Purchasing and Strategic Sourcing and Capital Improvement Departments recommend award as
indicated to MARTINEZ BROS. CONTRACTORS, LLC lowest responsive and responsible bidder.

It is requested that the City Manager be authorized to establish the funding sources and make any necessary
budget transfers and execute any and all documents necessary for execution of this award.

Work under this unit price contract is only an estimated value and will be ordered, performed, invoiced, and
paid by measured quantity. The actual cost of this contract may be higher or lower than the total estimated
value and will be the sum total of unit prices at the end of the contract term.

El Paso, TX Page 2 of 3 Printed on 7/4/2024

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

File #: 21-120, Version: 1

As a part of this award, upon the review of the City Attorney, the City Engineer may without further
authorization from City Council approve contract changes which are necessary for proper execution of the
work and carrying out the intent of the project, which are in accordance with applicable law, do not make
changes to the prices and are within the appropriate budget.

BACKGROUND / DISCUSSION:

Click or tap here to enter text.

PRIOR COUNCIL ACTION:

Click or tap here to enter text.

AMOUNT AND SOURCE OF FUNDING:

Click or tap here to enter text.

Department Head:
If Agenda Item Summary Form is initiated by Purchasing, client department should sign also

El Paso, TX Page 3 of 3 Printed on 7/4/2024

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

